



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3360/2025 & CRL.M.A. 14791/2025**

MOHD NADIM & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Tejaswini Verma,
Adv. with petitioners in
person

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State
ASI Raved & SI Pradeep
Mr. Nadeem Hussain,
Adv. for R2 with R2 in
person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

1. The present petition is filed seeking quashing of FIR No. 540/2023 dated 02.12.2023 for offences under Sections 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Sections 3/4 of the Muslim Women (Protection of Rights on Marriage) Act, 2019 registered at Police Station Jamia Nagar, on the ground that the parties have settled their disputes.
2. Serious allegations have been made against the Father-in-Law alleging that he committed rape.
3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submits that the FIR ought not to be quashed on the ground of settlement.
4. He submits that criminal laws have been misused by the



parties in this manner.

5. He seeks time to file reply.
6. List on 28.08.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MAY 30, 2025
“SS”